purchase 82,500,001 shares of common stock in the April 2020 Offering and assuming exercise of all pre-funded warrants sold in the April 2020 Offering at $0.0001 per share,
after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us in connection with the April 2020 Offering, would have been
approximately $33.7 million, or approximately $0.0898 per share.

After giving effect to the sale of 55,653,846 shares of our common stock in this offering at a public offering price of $0.325 per share and pre-funded warrants to

purchase 21,269,231 shares of common stock in this offering at a public offering price of $0.3249 per pre-funded warrant, and assuming exercise of all pre-funded warrants sold
in this offering at $0.0001 per share of common stock, after deducting placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as-adjusted net
tangible book value as of December 31, 2019, would have been approximately $56.5 million , or $0.1250 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book
value of $0.0352 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $0.2000 per share to purchasers purchasing our securities in this offering at the public offering
price.

The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors:

Effective public offering price per share:   $ 0.3250
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2019  $ 0.0280
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to the April 2020 Offering  $ 0.0618
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2019, after giving effect to the April 2020 Offering  $ 0.0898
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.0352
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2019, after giving effect to the April 2020 Offering and this
offering   $ 0.1250
Dilution per share to new investors   $ 0.2000

The foregoing discussion and table do not take into account further dilution to new investors that could occur upon the exercise of outstanding options or warrants

having a per share exercise price less than the public offering price in this offering. To the extent that we raise additional capital through the sale of equity or convertible debt
securities, the issuance of those securities could result in further dilution to our stockholders.

The above discussion and table are based on 164,701,167 shares outstanding as of December 31, 2019 and excludes:

 ● 11,385,301 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of December 31, 2019 under our equity incentive plans, with a